
· .. 

.",. -, ---2·-Decision I~o .. , __ '.£._"-~_-·_b_·,.,,_~ __ 

BEFonE THE PtiBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIOj,~ OF TSE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
/. 

In the Mtltter of the App1icIltion of ) 
Ptlcific Electric ~~ilw~y Company for ) 
~uthority to incre~se fares. ) 

Investigation on Commiss~onrs own 
motion, fares, service, etc. of 
Ptlcific Electric Railw~y Co~any, 
~t 0.1. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

T?'.IRD PETITIOn TO 

MODIFY AND AMEND 

D~cis1on No. 411,2 

Applico.t1on'No~ 27466 
Co.se No. 4843 

Colonel K Chcrles Be~~, Chief Engineer & General 
M~ger, Dcp~rtcent of utilities & Transportation, 
o.nd Roger Arnebergh, Assistant City Attorney, on 
bcho.l! of City of Los Angeles, ~ppe~ring for City 
of Los Angeles, Interested P~rty; 

H. Burton Noble, City Attorney, ~d Robert E. Micl~~1ski, 
Deputy City At~orney, 202 City Ho.ll, P~sadenc, 
C~liforni~, ~ppe~ring for City of Pcso.denA, Interested 
Pc.rty; , 

C. W. Cornell ~d E. D. Ycom~s, 670 Po.cific Electric 
Building, ,tos Angeles, Cc.lifornic., D.ppeo.r1ng for 
Applicant. 

INT~i:~IM OPINION f...~1) ORDER ON THIRD PETITION 
TO MODIFY AND AIviEND nECr SION NO. 1+1152 

By the terms of the Coccission's order of its Decision 

No. 41152, 'dtlted J~'luo.ry 19, 1948, in the above-entitled proceedings, 

Pacific Electric Ro.11w~y Company w~s: 

-1-



;.iJ.~1406, c.!.+o-+3 L,88'* 

. , ~ 

Authorized to increase ccrt~in 01' its p~ssenger f~rcs; 

nnd 

Coincident thero'i·;1 th the COl:Pony WOOS ordered to comply 

with the provisions of ccrt~1n recommendations ~sset 

forth in Exhibit No. 32 in this proc~eding. 

In tho comp:ulY's third petition to modify OJld o.mcnd s~id 

Decision No. 41152, it seeks ~n order finding thAt cert001n of the 
(1) (2) 

recomtlcndo.t.ions ho,ve been complied with and as to others, the 

order be modified based upon developments o.nd cho,nged conditions 

thilt ho.ve t~ken p1o,co subsequent to the time the order was issued. 

A public heilring WilS held o.t Los Angeles, February 1, 

1951, iltwhich time the m~ttor w~s tilken under submission o.nd it 

is now raildy for decision. 

It will be tho pl~~ of this opinion to first discuss 

the testimony :l.S relc.tcd to those recomrncndctions, excepting No. 6 

(Lo::lding St~ndards), wherein the compc.ny secks ccrto.in modi1'ic~­

tions of ~he provisions of the .order in Decision No. 41152. As 

for Rccommendo.tion !'To. 6, that ,dll be the subject of :rUl"ther con­

sid0l"ilt10n by the Commission. In vic", of th0 m~gni tude of the 

record deuling with the request for ~odific~t10n of tho orderv~th 

(1) Recommcnd~tions Nos. 

(2) Recommendutions Nos. 

• 

l~ 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 20, 21, 23, 
20, 30, 33, 35, ~, 41, 42 ~d 43. 

6, 101 11, l2A 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 
34, 3b, 37, 30 and 39. 

-2-



respect to Rccommcndo.tions Nos. 1l (Crossing Sig~l Controls.) ~nd 

24, (Trzck Reh~bilito.tion) this testimony will be disCussed in 

o.dvo.ncc of thD.t which rel~tes to other rccommendo.tions in 1:his 

group. 

After discussing the record ~s rclo.ted to the grou~ of 

rccommendo.t1on~ reforred to ~bovc, consideration ~nll be g1v~n to 

the testimony deD.ling with those which the compo.ny o.llegcd h~vc 

been complied with, to be followed by 0. orief discussion of the 

rccommend~t1ons which o.rc contained in the opinion but not c~rr1ed 
(3) 

into the order. 

RECOMMENDA.TIONS \.v1iERE CHANGE IN THE ORDER IS SOUGHT 
"NOS. 10, 11, 12::: 14; 24: 25', 26, 27; 29, 3&, 36, 37, 38 &39. 

Rccomrncnd~t~on No, 11 
Referring to Rccommcndo.tion No. 11, the order provides 

tho.t Po.cific Eloctric R:lil"lr'c.y Compony shOoll Within two YC.lrs 1):om 

the effective dD.te' thereof: 

"Inst:'.ll proper control circuits 0. t 0.11 e,dst1ng gr.:l.do 
crossings presently protected with wo.rning signo.ls so 
th~t such wo.rning devices will remo.in in continuous 
opcrD.tion from the t~c trcin ~ppr~ehescrossing 
until l~st c~r in tr~1n h~s p~ss0d over s~id crossing. 
Also there should be no i'urthc:r cx~mption to the 
prorlsions of Coc.'n1ssion t s Gencr~l Order 75-B i.n ;my 
future gro.dEl crossing inst~llations. The octtc:rmcnt 
resulting from such 1ns~llo.tions s..""lould be chc;rgcd 
to sub-nccou.~t to Account ;17-S1gn~ls and Interlo¢kcrs 
freight, ~d ~ort1~tion of such bettcrmont ehD.rgcd 
in its entirety to freight opcr~tions.tf 

The record shows that ~ tot~l of 588 grnde crossings on 

the compcny's lines ~re loc~tod on pr1v~tc rights or w~y protected 

by o.utomn tie grade crossing sien=l.ls. E1ghty-one of, theslo crossings 

~re progrcmmed for nb~ndonmcnt under the modcrni~tion progr~. 

(3) Recommondo.tions Nos. 15, 16, 17, 18,19,'22, 31 ~d 32. 

-3-



Thirty-nino ~dd1tionc..l crossings ~!'e loc::.tcd on exclusive p~ssenger 

:lerVice 1incs. This le~wes a totc.l of l.t-68 crossings on lines ov~er 

\,rhich j oint p~sscnger Olnd freight or cxc1us1~"¢ freight ope:rc.. tions 

~re conducted. Of this number, 175 crossings or 37% h~vc not boon 

equipped to conform with this recottnena.o.tion. There rem~ins:t\ 

to~l of 293 crossings where sign~l protection is controlled by 

trolley cont~ctors ~d therefore require insto.llc.tion of tr~ck 

circuits to comply '\<Tith !\eCOIJ!:lond.:-.tion !~o. 11. 0:- this group of' 

293 crossings thore oxe c. nu:o.bor vThere the prcsc::lt signr.-.ls welre 

instc..l1ed on specific ~uthority of the Co~~1ssion. 

Subsequent to the time the Commission issued s~id 

Decision No. 41152, do.ted Jo.nuo.ry 19, 1948, o.ct1on ho.s been 

tcl:en on Po.ci!1c Electric R~i1wo.y Compo.nyf s Applic~tion No.' 30095 

wherein the compuny sought c..'Uthor1ty ~d wo.s gr~ted permission 

to m~c ccrtc.in cho.ngcs in its rc..11 ~d motor coo.ch operc..tions 

primarily by substituting motor coo.ch tor r~il serVice on 0. 

number of lines. By Deeision'No. 44161, do.ted M~y 9, 1950, the 

co~po.ny Wo.s o.uthorized, among other thin~s, to discontinue r~il 

p~ssenger service on ~ll or 0. portion of nine lines. In co.ch 

c~sc motor cOilch serVice wt.s provided ~,s 0. substitute f'or tho 

ro.il oper~t1on. In addition, the compo.ny w~s o.uthorized to 

~bcndon its r~i1 serVico on seven routes. 

The record shows th~t the comp~y h~s beon cxpcr~cnting 

with photo-olectric cell controls ~nd r~dio detector devices to 

o.ctuc.. to tr~ff1c s1gnc.lz, ",1 th the v1ci'T of: developing ~ 'method ot 

complying With the Comciss1onf: order o.t 0. much less cost tho.n 

;)(­
'/-



Ap.27466, C.4843 AGE*· 

would be the ease if conventional t~aek circuits were installed. 

However, the results of thes~ experiments do not justify the 

employment of such fa,c11ities due to the large percentage of tailure~ 

during the trial period. 

The revised plan of operati~n, approved by said Decisio~ 

No. 44161, presents a materially different s1tuation today than 

obtained at the time the order was issued in Decision No. 41152 in 

two major respects. One arises from the substitution of motor 'coach 

for ra11 operation on a number of lines, and the other, from the fact 

that the company is now planning on revising its fre1ght motive power 

from electric to diesel motors. The company's diesel progrrun calls 

for the purchase of 34 diesel locomotives in the next seven years, 

at a total estimated cost of $5,110,000, the deliveries to be 

scheduled as follows: 

19,1 - (.. un1ts, 19,2 - 7 units, 1953 - 6 un1t~ 

19.54 - 5 units, 1955 - 6 un1ts, 1956-57 - 4 ~lnits 

As these locomot1 ves are recci ved, the various lines will bl3 

converted from electric operation to diesel power and the trolley 

overhead will be removed. In addition to the replacement of electric 

motors with diesel, the company plans to replace a number of steam 

locomotives with diesel, particularly in'the Harbor District. The 

part1cular lines involved are shown on the tabulation: in Footnot'e 4. 

If this revised motive power plan is carried out, it 'N-111 presen;t a 

changed situation with respect to actuati~g traff1c signals 

due to the elimination of electrical overhead trolley wire. 

In view of the large e~enditure involved in carrying out the 

provisions of Recommendation No. 11, the company now:requests 

that the order be modified to provide that it be permitted to 

- 5' -



Ap.27466, c.t~843 ~-t::c* 

sproC'.d the prescribed gro.do crossing signn1 1l:l.provcmcnts over 0. 
, (4) 

f'ive-yot'.:t' :period, involving ~ tcto.l ~x:PGnditure of ~~978,420~ 
Under this pl~ the comp~y proposes to schedule the ~mprovomonts· 

on n pr1or~ty b~s~s, seleeting tho loe~tio~s in order of the most 

(4) Com~~yts proposed grode crossing improvemont progr~ ~s of ___________________ JO'~~~J_1~~~+~ __________________ _ 

*Honrovi~-G1e:t:ldorc. 
)i<Ncwport 
*Lo. Ho.orn 

Long Beach * rr II 

*Ful1crton 
*S::.nto. Ar.!::l. 
*El Segundo 

Long Beo.ch 
IjcWhittier 
Sc.n to. An.."t 
*E1 Segu..""ldo 
* Torr:.ncc 
I\< " 

\vingf'oot Bro.nch 

)~\Vhi tt1er 
*S~to. Honic~ Air 
*Allo. Br~eh 
* Inglc"rood 
*Sold1ers Home 
Beverly Hills 
* II " 

*Snn Bornnrdino 

Number 
Est1~ted or 

Between Cost £!Q§sings 

Arco.dio.-G1endor~ $ 49,500 
N.Long Beo.ch-NewportBeo.eh 91;850 
!os Nietos-Yoro", Lindn 57;750 

$199,100 

Los Angeles-\'!o.tts 
.tong Beo.ch-\·11lmington 
to.on Jet.-Fullerton 
Be l1flo"v;cr-S.:tn t.:l. An.:l. 
SO.L.A.-El Segundo 

~'f:~tts-~{illow Street 
Los Niotos-Hhittier 
i':~tts-Bollflo~'or 
l'lo.tts-So. Los Angeles 
So.L.A.-Western Ave. 
Rermosillo-S~ Pedro 

~ 67,780 
17;280 
11;000 
76,450 

I' 19;..80Q 
~~192,310 . 

$ 88;640 
9 900 
16~860 
38· 500 
19;250 
11;000 

1· 5~O 
~>185,7 0 

Slo.uson Jet.-Los ~aetos $ 49, ,00 
Butte St. Y::'.rd-St~..l~ 75,900 
Culver J¢t.-A1l~ 24;750 
Srult~ Mon1c~-Inglc"lood 13,750 
Home Jet.-St~.Hon1cc. Blvd. 5'; ,00 
Beverly Dr.-Croft Ave. 9;120 
l'l.Los Angelos-Beverly Dr. 24,75'0 

V~llcy Jct.-$cn Bndo. 

$203,270 

198,000 
$978,£1-20 

20 
36 
21 
77 

12 
3 

2~ 
8 
~ 

18 
30 
9 
'5 
2 
4 

....9... 
7'1 

* To be converted to Diesel operction. 



urgent public need to reduce the potential gr~de crossing hazard 

and on the line s ,.,here 1 t has been de tcrminod as to the future 

motive pO"!er for freight opera tion~ It may be noted that, tbe 

schedule sho·.~'l'l 1n Footnote 4 calls for the improvetlent of 336 

grade crossings, or 43 more tban the .293 referred to 1n the com­

pany I s to s til:ony • Th1:3 come s from the fac t tha t changing from 

electric to Diesol pO'lI'or will involve conversion f'rotl: short-track 

to full-truck circuits on the additional 43 crossings. 

~'lhile no testimony was offered in this record to oppose 

gra.nting tho company's rec.ues-c for an extension of time 1n'which 

to compl~r \·,1 th the provisions of Recocmenda. tion No. 11, th;! Commis ... 

sion must determine tr~s issue in the light. of the prcv~i11ng 

cond1 tions. At tho time the COlDl':liss1on md:D i tS'''order in said 

Decision No. 41152, there was no program bcfor~ us coaling ,~th the 

matter of converting ~ny of the rail lines involv~d herein from 

electric to Dioscl r.iotivc povor. This subsoquent development, pri­

marily in the interest of economy, prcsents o.n entirely- di.rferent 

problem a~ rcl~tod to R0commoner..t1on No. 11. The record beforc us 

shows trot there ",ould be ~ subs'bnti~l ~nd unvTarro.ntod econom1c 

waste if track circuits are now installed to actuate traffic signn1s 

from overhead electric lines on routes where it'1s appo.re~t that 

under the modcrnizo. tion program ro.il opera t10n over such lines ,..rill 

b0 convcr ted to Die s~l pO"lor wi thin the near future ,; wInch will 

necessitato catori~l changes in the typo of grade crossing signal 

track cireui ts •. Nowi thst:.nding the f.:ct tre t for tho most part 

the present grad0 crOSSing Signals involved herein bavc beon 

functioning under the present arrangement over a period of yc~rs, 

it ,·,ill be th.-:: objective of the Co:omission to sec toot the grade 

crossine 1Ulprovcmonts refcrrcc. to in Recommendation 11 are oo~p11cd 

\'lith at the c.:.rlicst pract1c~blo time.. In the light of the 

- 7 ~ 



, e 
27466, C. 4843 AP** 

modernization program now under wcy the Commission is agree~ble t~ 

extend the time in which tho company will be required to comply with 

the provisions of Reco~end~t1on No. 11. Accordingly the company 

will be expected to cet0~ne at the e~rliest pract1cablo date the 

lines which are to be converted from electric to oiesol power and 

immediately thereafter equip such routes with ~ppropr1~te track cir­

cuits to actuctc traffic sign~ls dur1ne the time the crossing is 

~occupicd by a train. Unde~ the co~panyfs pro3ram it is proposed to 

improve the San Bernardino line during the year 1955., It appears 

from this record t:~t this line should be one of the first on which 

the grade crossing signo.1 protection should be 1:lprovted. Future 

developtlents mn.y rcq,ui!'c other·c;v-:-.ngcs in the companyTs proposed 

schedule in the interest of providing tho public the great,~stberief1t. 

It will be the order of the Cot~ission that the company invest not 

le'ss than $200,000 GOoch yeo.r, bcgin."'l.inl;; with 19'51, until the entire: 

progrrur. as relc.ted to Roco:mr.endo.tioll No. 11 is completed. 

Reco~~cnd:ltion No. 24 

Service Rcco~end~t1o~ No. 24 provides tho.t: 

TIThe COt1~ny sh::.ll wi thin six months :fro:n the e:ffec't1 va 
date 0.£ the order, report to the CoI:ll'!lission o.s to its 
plan of.' cOtilpliancc therewith shOwing Ooth ::lcthod nnd 
cst1~~tcd-t~e of co~,letio~ in c~rrying out ~ progrnm 
of tr::.ck rc~bilito.tior. subst~ti~lly in ~ccord~ce with 
the schedule set forth in Table No. 14 of Exhibit No. 32 
of.' this proceeding." 

Table No. 14 of E~llb1t 32 in Co.so 4843 outlines n proposed 

schedule of tro.ck rcho.bi1it~t1on on the lines over which passenger 

service is conducted du::-ing both 0. T'Fi vc-Yc~r Pcriodll 

- 8 -



~nd lIUltimc.tc Pl~".. This 5chedulc shows the 10c:::.t10ns where the 

.... ,ork i$ to be performed, type of improvement involved :~nd csti~ted 

cost thereof. Tha toto.l cst1mted cost ofcD.rrying out theTlFive­

Yeilr P1:l."'l.", c:'.S of the d~tc the s-;udy \>lCl.S mc.dc d'.lring the e~rly P:\Tt 
" 

of 1947, is ~l~,922,12" ~d for th~ tlUltim~te ?lo.n tl
, rul o.ddition..'\l . , . 

investment of ~3,192,601; tlcl<ine D. tot.:l.l of $8,114,726 to c:\,rryout 

thc entire program. The figure of $4,922,125 includos'improvc­

::l~nts 'estimnted to cost ~)2,488,899 on th~ !ollo·~Ving lines on which 

p~ssenzer service h~s since been ~bcndoncd by D.uthority of the 

Commission. 

Venice Short Line 
S~ Viconte Blvd. 
Glendoro 
Oru~ Knoll 
Sien:l Na.d:-c 

$ 225,044 
41'775 
467~938 
287'306 
212~750 

Thus the or1gin:ll estim~te moy be reduced to $2,433,226 for the 

lines on \'lh1ch pnssenger servico is presontly rendered :lS sl'lown 'by 

the reco:-d herein. 

P~r.:l.greph (6) (b) of the order in s~id Docision No. 44161 

o.s relo.ted to the lines involved ~1ercin provides: 

"On lines ruld routes where rCl.ils are to be cO!ltil'luOd, the 
tr~.ck I sh0.1l be brought to ~ st:o.ndard of m~1ntcnnnco 
re::tson~b1y comp:.r~blo with the requirements of' tho tr~f:f'ic." 

Tho record shows th~t the matter of tr~ck rehnbi11t~t10n 

h~s boen the subject of "" number of conferences po.rti'c1pc.tod in by 
, 

represento.tivcs of ~.rious ci~ies, the comp~ny, ~ndthe Co~iss10nfs 

st~rf. 

A cocmittec ~.s ~ppointod, conSisting of represont~tives 

of' both the Bo~rd of PubliC \'lorks, o.nd Boo.rd of PubliC Utili tics end 

Tro.nsport~tion of the City of Los Angelos, the compony, o.nd the 

Commiss10n t s sto.ff, \nth the objective of' devoloping c. sugf~ested 



• 
progr().m of trllcl-c rehabil1 ta t10n to apply on the company's tra<:ks 

laid in Sa.:1ta Monica BOulevard. It is this committee's l'ecol:Ilrlenda­

t10n th~t the line between Highland Avenue and Gordon Street be 
reconstructed 1mmedia tely. The, record shows that the tra.ck irl 

Santa Honica Boulevard i"roIt Highland Avenue e~st0rlY to Seward 

Street is nOi" under process of reconstruction. It appears tba't the 

company's present five-year program involves a total estimated 

expendi ture of ;~3, 063,584, which can be compared with the items 

included in the prior estimate amounting to ~2,433,226 shown above~ 

This work incl.udes heavy maintenance (exclusive of normal main':' 

tenance), as \o,el1 as reconstruction projects ~ The follOWing 

tabulation shows a segregation of such improvements: 

Long Beach Line 
San Pedro Line 
Glendale-Burbank Line 
Hollywood Bl vd ~ Line 
Santa Monico. Blvd. Line 
Hollywood-Van Nuys Line 
Santa Am. Line 
Pa sadena Short Line 
Cleaning Rights of ~:!ay 

and \~eed Killer 

Major Heavy 
Reconstruction Maintenance Tot~l 

$ 
-J,.71,754 

100,138 
808,900 
231,000 
10,,000 
464,474 

$ 370,986 $ 370,986 
1;0,976 150,976 

26,348· 498,102 
25,500 125,638 

808',900 
256',612: 
105,000 
539,770 

207,600 207 .. 600 
$ 882,318 $3,063;,584 

The coml'any i.l.lle,ges tm t all tracks on its system over ~',hich 

passenger sel'vice is ,resent1y conducted are now I!laintained in a 
, 

safe operating condition and in general conform to a standard of 

J:air..tenance reasonably compa.rab1e vith requirement of traffic as 

prescribed in sa~d Decision No~ 44161; 

The track ~provements involved in RecocmendationNo~ 24 ~re 

directed primE!ri1y to lines over i'lJ."l.ich passenger service is conductcl 

for the reason that gOOd passenger service is dependent upon safe 

~nd reasonably fast operation. To meet these require~cnts1t is 
, ' 

necessary that the tracks be constructed and maintained at high, 

levels of standards ~ Subsequent to the time the Commission madtl 1 ts 

order in Dcci~ion No~ 41152 the company has beon ~uthor1zed to carry 

_ 10 _ 



out a moderniz~tion program which provides for tho substitution of . 
motor conc~ tor r~il operation on m~y of its linos. In fact, 

thero is still pending before this Cocnission m~ttors vlhich involvc 

fUl:"cher ex.tension of the ,ror;rom of subst,i tuting J::lotor co<'lch. for 

r~il pa.s:.oneer service. This cha.nged s1tuiltion justifiesl 
C:. re­

u'Ppro..iso..l of the mOo tter ilS rel~ ted to Rccom.~endn t1or. No. 24. ~~o 

th.iz end the compo.ny will be t'.llowed the necess~ry time in which _ 

to reho.bili to.to the lines over '''hich p:..ssenGcr scrvico is "to be 

continued i'rl th the provision thc.t on 0.11 lines where rilils ~ro!to 

be continucd, thc tr~ck sho.11 be brought to a. st~.ndro'd of'm~intcnrulcO 

in keeping v~th the requirements of the tr~ffic_ 

It nppe~rs trom this record t~t tho comp~~ should be 

required to invoct n.nnu~11y, 0.5 ~ minimum, $600,000 for tr~c!~ ro­

ho.bilit~tion, exclusive of norm.n1 I:l~intcllC'.nce until thc 1':111 lines 

over which po.ssenger service is conducted hZl.vC been brought UP '1;0 

the stt\nd~rd co:ntcmpl~.ted. in the schedule !lho· .... 'n above. 

r.ccoID."'1'lend:ltions Nos. 10, 12, 14, 25,_2..6, ~7J9, 34, 36", 3'7, 3$.& 39 

The i'ollo\'ring tc.bu1c.tion shovs in s~ry i'o;r:m, .:ts re­

flectcd on the record, tho st~tus of itc~s involved in c~ch of the 

:tbovc-nuobcred recommcncl..:'.t1ons \.,rj, th respect to comp11o.ncc 1;horc't'ri th 

or c:!:lo.nged conditions which the compt.ny urt;OS :.s 0. j~stific::'tion 

for 0. mod1ficntion of the order, together with 0. goner~l concluding 

sto.tCJ::lent: 

10 

Item end Str-.tus 
Rcloc~t1on of P~S$on~cr L~ndin~5 - Com­
plied ,,,1 th except vthere t:-o.ffic signc.ls 
nrc not ~ctuo.ted by po.ssing tr~ins or 
where o.oo.ndonments wer~ contemplo.tod in 
Applic:ttion No. 30095'. t'l1 th respect to 
the S:'.,.."'lt:\ Ano. To/inc from l'r~tts to Bell­
flower, the Po.st'.dc~o. Short Lino o.nd V~ 
Nuys'Linc froI:l North Hollywood to Vo.n 

!"indj.n~.§. 
This recom.':londC1.­
tion should "00 
modified to 
proVide for tho 
completion o:;r 
Jo.nunry 1, 
1952. 

r~uY's, the' \"01"1< "Till be completed by 
J~u~y 1, 1952. It hos not been pr~e­
tico.blc to complete the work on the 
P:tso.deno. Short Line until the MonroVi;::.­
Glendor.:'. Line h~s boon o.bo.ndo~ed and tho 
t'l',"O outside tro.cks 'oet"wce:l 8iorro. Visto. .:lZld 
Indi~n Vil1~6c h~vc beon removed. 

,-11-



(Cont1nued) 

Reo. 
~!o .. -

14 

25 

27 

29 

Item and Sta.tus 

Electric SWitches - Com~licd with cxee~t 
where a~andonmenta have-ceen made. • 

Improved Power on Glendale ~nd S1err~ 
Mndre L1nes - The S1errA l'!adre Line has 
boon abandoned. No add1tional fAc1l-
1t1ec have bean installed on the Glen~ 
Line, however, the power oltuat1on lG 
reasonably adeq~atc today. 

Addit10nal Tracks in the V1cinity of 
EchMd1a Junction - AbandoOltcnt of ra1l 
oerv1ea hac e11m1nated tbe nec~ss1ty 
for these tracks. 

Add1tional Tracks and Block Signals on 
the North Hollywood· L1ne - Cot:lplled. ~\'1 til 
except tor the second track between North 
Eollywood and "1M Nuya. This sect10n is 
now controlled. by block slgn~ls or li;r.t 
clrcui ts. The :::-ecorc.. sno\'ls that the 
second track 1s not economically Just~ 
in view of tact that the Co~1Gs10n 
ordered r~tent1on of rail ser\~1cc on th1s 
line in Dec1s1on No. 44161 on basis of no 
f~rther major ex~end1tures. 

Centralized T~aftic Control ~C.T.C.) on 
the Santa Ana Line - Abandonment of 
passenger serv1ce between Belltlowe~ and 
~anta ~~a haa e11m1nated the necess1ty 
of C.T.C. tor that portion of the route. 
Decision No. *4161 orde~ed com,any to . 
retain serv1e~ between Lo~ JL~geles and 
Bellflower ~~d this was on the bas1s of 
no further ~jor expenditures to be made 
en that line. 

~ccOr.d Track on Burcank Line - Co~p11ed 
with between Arden Junction ~~d'Central 
Avenue. The re~ord show's that this, to­
gether'with the new second traok at the 
B~rbor~ end ot the line, eliminates the 
nece:$ity f~r double track on the re­
~lnder of route. 

Off-Street :·:otor Coach Te:-m1n~ls at 
Pas~dcnn and Wn1~t1e~ - The-term~nal at 
~Vhlttier 1s 1n operation. At Pasadena 
the motor co~ches take their layovers 
at the car house ~d there 1s no further 
just 1f1cation for at'. ott-street tenr.!."lal. 

-~-
- /J--

Findings 

Complied with. 

This ~ccoomenda­
t lon sh;,uld 'be 
cancelc'i. 

This re c 0 mme J:lc..a.­
t ion should 'be 
canceled. ' 

This recommenda­
t10n should. 'be 
modif1ed to I 

eliminate the 
necess1 ty fOIl" 
constructing the 
second track. 

This recornmcn'a­
t10n should 'Oe 
cS:"'"lcclec.. 

The order should 
be ::loc.1t1cc. to 
c~ccl the rcquire­
~er.t tor t~e double 
tra.ck bctwe~en 
Central Avenue and 
Providenc1a. 

T~e orde~ should 
. be mod.if1ed to 
elimi.na.te tho 
::lccess1ty tor the 
construct11~n of 
~n OI~:r-str,ect 
tertl~nal So,t 
Pa.sadens. 



(Cont1aued.) 

:37 

)8 

)9 

!tel!l ar.cl Stat'..ls 
• • Q 

Car Shoo Fac1lities at Macy Street -
~il a~ando~ents have ell~inated the 
neoessity fo~ changes. 

~I.otcr Coach G;~ra.ge ,Fac111t1eG {!;t 11.9.cy 
Street - The company has installod the 
auto~at1c bus waoncr and is presently 
proceeding with extensive i~~rovemcnts 
wh.1cb. will o~t S217, 000 to be eom:9leted 
by November 1, 19S1 

1-1otor Coach Gar&.gE) at Oyca.'1 Pa.:-k - Ntl~'" 
~aeilities, which could not be started 
~t11 ~h~ V:n1oe SAort Line was 
a'ba.l1doned, are no'" under constru.et1on 
at a cost of ap~~Ximately S306,000 to 
be com:clotod in .,j11.l1y 1951. 

1.1otor Coact_~~tora5£.. a:'ld Serv1c1!'10\ 
Faci11t1e~ i'~~"F~rnando Valley­
Storage fa.c1',1t1eo:; have been ~rov1dedl 
and the record 3l"' .. c~·rc tbs. -: 1 t is ::lore 
economical to SOI'\'~CC ~hc bu~es a.t 
:'iQ.~1 S ';:':jC t th .... n i1,\ the S2.n 
?ernan1'" "ID.l::'cy. 

Findings • 
The o~e:" shouJA. 
be modified to 
~Mcel this 
:-CCOl'!m:e nda t 1cl n. 

'!'he 11Q1 t !Ol" 
the cooplct1on 
ct this ordc~ 
should oc·cx­
tendc,d to 
Jo.nuary 1, 1952. 

The order should 
'be moc1f1cd to 
'?!'ovic.e for an 
cxtens10n ot' t1::e, 
to COC1)ly w1th 
th1srecomt:l(:nda.­
\.~_on \4:nt1l 
.. '7\·.ly 31., 1951. 

::. \e o::der sh"u1d 
'be mottlt'!.ed'to 
e) 101nate t:"e 
provision or 
servicing t~ci1-
1tiea in San 
Fernando Valley. 

r.ECQ!l!l.!!:l~DATIJn::. CC~::?~f.J/ot;T?,:~;nS RhVE BEEN QvM?LXZD ~'1!T"=:'.: 
N03. 1. 2, 3J 4, 5. 7, 8, ~, 13d 20, 21, 23. 28, SO, ;3, 

32. 40. 41, ~2. 43. 

Fe':' ., ,jW~l~'; is .. :~'1'1f su'W,ary ot the recorci a.s to the 

status of the va.:-\. .. us ,..\, ..... ci:'\Il1.mcla.t~or.s ~nvolved 1n the g:oup where 

it .i.e contend-eo. coml'11a.nce hall "coen met. 

:'ee • 
.Ji£;. lli.£ 

1 1.!e.nagcr1~1 Author1 ty . 
StFtt~s 

The record shows that ,the Kanage­
mont has the s~.e a.uthor1ty 
customar1ly !ound in other sub­
sidiaries of the Southern Pacific 
COtlpo.ny. 

Organ1:at1on has been. rev~~ped·~~d 
:lew personnel 'bro'..4g."lt i!l. ,Some 
room to:' 1m!,rovemcntin technique 
of motor coach ma1nte:nance ~ 

-~ 
-/~-



(continued.) 

Rec. J.2.A. l}:c111 

3 §.chcdule Depa!trocnS 

5 

7 

8 

9 

13 

~proved supervision 

§.afcty ?rogram 

~ress scryic~ 

20 ~cplacemcnt Pr°gra~ 
for Cars 

21 ~crosene ~ntcrns 

§.tat\ts 

Co:npli ed. wi tn. 
Supervision haS been ~proved 
cons1del"a.'blY· 

Complied. with. 

Compl1 ed vi tb.. 
Exeept tor occaSional man t~ilure, 
the delaYS to passenger operation5 
ca.us

ed 
by freight trains have 'been 

reduced to a reasonable min1tnUlll. 

The company haS n~dc a conscientiouS 
effort to~complY ~~th this recom­
mendation but the ult1U).O.te p,lan can 
"pc attained. onlY tbrough a continu­
ation- ot such effort together with 
the cooperative effort oftbe po­
litical subdivisions affected and 
thiS ,CommiSsion. 
The removal of the \la tts-Sicrra. 
Vista. trains !rom l'.a.in Street and. . 
their operation intO the terminal: 
:frOm. San E'cdro Street are in com~" ' 
plianc

C 
with tbis'rccommendatior. 

as 1s the construction of the n 
buS terminal on Los Angeles 
Stroet. 'rbiS, recommendation,}' 
been subs,tantiallY complied V' 
particulo.rlY in view of the . 
a"oandonments authorized by J 

Comm1ss1on~ 

AS a. rcsul.t o£' the aband
or 

progr~, all types ofe~r . 
tioned in. ~chis recommend;:~ 
have been wi thdra-wn trOl: , 
wi th. the laxeeption 00£, ~ , 
series. These carsba..;' 
na.bili ta ted at' the co~" 
each. o.nd their est.1mcs· " 
life ends on Deecm'bc~ , 
The conpo.nY is depr(er', 
cq,uiplllCnt 'on the b4C~ , 
estimo.ted service ;. cars 
no steps, have 'be~ent 
vide !OT replaccrrt~ans~' 
in 1955, a.nd in ,..:1\U / . 
\Ut$cttled condilO, taken' 
portat10n field:' : 
'Wbether such. sJ", ! 

at thiS time. 

Complied ~tr 

~ 
-1'/-



I 
I , 

. I 

• 
, I 

\ 
,I . 

CORRECTION 

'. 
" 

. CORRECTION 
, 

THIS DOCUMENT 

HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPtlED 

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY 



Ie. Ap. 21466, C. 4843'" 

(Continued) 

Rec. 
J.2.,.. ll£!l1 

3 S¢h~9i,ule Departme~ 

t,. Impr91ved Sv.pemsion 

, Sa fcty Program 

7 Expres§ Service 

8 Delays Caus~ by 
Fre.ght Tn-ins 

9 El1miJ:lat1on of Speed 
~lctions by 
Closing or Protecting 
Qrade Cr9ss1ngs 

13 Sixth and Main Terminal 

.20 Rcpl::lcl~mcnt Progr:)m 
For CQ~t;:§. 

21 Kerosene tpntcrns 

Statysi 

~lplied with. 

Supervision. has been 1mpro'Ved 
considerably. 

Complied 'With. 

Compl1ed with. 

~ccept for occasional. man failure, 
the. delays to passenger op,erat1ons 
caused by freight tra.1ns have been 
reduced. to a reasonable millimum. 

The company bas ~~dc a conscientious 
of'1'ort to" comply w.t tb. this recom­
mendation but the ultimate plan can 
be attained only through a .. continu­
at10n or such effort together with 
the cooperative effort or the p~ 
l1tical subdivisions affected and 
this Commission. 

The removal or the vIa tts-S:terra 
Vista trains from Main' Street and . 
their opero. tion into the tE!rminal 
from. San Pedro Street ,are i:n eo%:.­
pliance with this rccommcnda t1on, 
~s is the construction. of the new 
bus terminal on Los Angeles; 
Streot. This recommendation ~s 
been. substantially complied with 
particularly in view olf the rail 
abandonments authorized by the 
Commission .• 

As a result of the abandonment 
prog:-aI:l, all types ofcnrs men­
tioned in this r~comcendat1on 
h.:lve been wi thdro.wn !rom so:rv1cc 
with the exception of the 300=400 
series. Th.e·se cars have beon,ro­
habi11 tated e.t the cost of $7500 
each and their estimo.ted sorVice 
111'e ends on December ~l, 1955. 
Tho co~pany is depreciating this 
equipment on the basis •. o'f" the 
estimated service l1fe; however, 
no steps have been taken to pro­
vide for replacement of these cars 
in 1955, and in view of the present 
unsettled condi tions in the trans-" 
porta tion field, it is doubt:ful 
whether such steps should bo taken 
~t this time. 

COl:lp11cd with •. 

..a:8'= 
-/'/-



. . 
:.:~! Ap. 27466, c .l.j.843 

(Continued) 

23 
28 

30 

33 

35 

40 

41 

42 

SZ\fot:r Sto.E..S 

Ch~~g~s at Burbank 
St;:).tton ~nd Double 
Trttcl·: from B't.'I.r'b~nl{ 
Station to ?rovidcncia 

Storn30 Facilities on 
BUT'on:n!( Lina 

Arro\'ihoad SItTings Line 

R~il J~t\ci11 tics on tho 
S<lnta l·!onica Fro_ot·ray 

rotur(~ Pl~l"lS 

St::1.tuz --
Comp~icd with. 

ComplicO with. 

Dis,o~cd of by Dccision Uo .. t~2321. 

The eomp:.ny ho.s improved this 
sitUCttion cOl'lsi~cra'bly" There is 
still room for fusthcr 1tlproveocnt. 
r·luch of the rcsponsib111 ty rcsts 
upon tho ~ublic usln$ thGSC f~ci11-
tics. 

Ab~.ndonmont of :lost of t..""o r.:'.11 sorvi<D 
on the rror-.;horn Division m:.s oliminD.tod 
to some o::tc::;t the nccess1 ty for . 
tl~ s rccor:ll'!lc:::ld~ tion. .Furthcr:c.oro, 
tbc p~ns for the cor.~truct1on of 
the E~st 3y-,~ss ~c most indef-
inite ~t thopresc:Jt time. 

Construction of the Lollywooc1 
Frcct·:ay "r.:ts too far t'.dva.!lccdfor 
~~rovis1on for r~il fO.c111t1cs ~ 

Construction or t:'lC, S~ta ~·~onic2. 
J!roewar is in t:10 d1:.;tant future 
and v;,hct..i.er rail. fac111 tics \irill 
be provided thcreol'J is :?roblc;m~tic~l. 

Ce:nI)licd "lith. 

RECC'I~.n·;:::imATIONS FEFER:\ED TO IN T:.m OpnrrO}T O1I!LY: 
~ro~. 15, 16, 17, 13, 19, 22, '3J., 32. 

I:l ac1.cli tieD tlO the o.bovc rccOlIll':lend3.tions which ~rcrc co:o-

tained 1IJ the ordor in Decision. r·To. 2+1l52, tl-:'cl"€l '1:rOl"e other 

rocommcndo:tions :uontionl:!d. in tho o,i::lio:c but not '!':lade a P:lrt of 

tb.c oreler. These o.re l:istoC!. bolc'\';' toeet!~or ~ .. Ti th a st~temont 0.5 

to tho ljroGl'csS tb.at xs beon ::lade. 

-~ 
-/~-. 



!,mc Ap .27466, C .4843* 

Rae. 
No--,-

15 
16 

l7 

13 

19 

22 

31 

32 

One-m3,n OM.l;.!..t..~ 

g.;'.9JmSL1-_?~cte.F~ 

f&n..Y£]~pn 01' 6oo_~ZOQ. 
lIl,-e..J~!'s to_ Ono:.:"!lan 
Opera't1o,.n 

A~~ndl:>r:..,,'nt of Uooden Cl1.r;-- -.-.. ~ -----

Sh~t'tle Motor Co;:tch to 
s~1J~a M2dr~ -

Motor Coach Oper~~10n o~ 
Lpn8Be~eh-Sany~~ro 
Line 

S'bl tus 

Complied ,,;1 the 

The company hQs placed either 
ground loaders or cbax:,s~-ma.kers 
at strategic points. 

A~andonment of rail lines has 
el1mina ted the necessi t~r rdr the 
pu:rchase or addi tiona 1 cars:. 

Complied with. 

Cocplied ,,:1 the 

Company has mde substanti~Ll re­
ductions 1n tbe number ot box 
motor operations. ' 

Complied ..... -1th and all,ra11:opera­
tions since abandoned:. 

C'~mp11ed with. 

The reco::'u sbo~.,s that, ~'Ubsequent to the time Decision 

No. 41152 waLS issued January 19, 19l+8 in the above-entitled pro­

eeEldinss, the P&cii'ic El~ctric Railway Company has invested or 

'been t..uthor:Lzed to invest $6,679,924 in rae 111 ties to mprove the 

passenger opera t1ons. Of this amount $,,482,120 bas aJ:read:r,':be"3n 

spent. This investment has included the purchaseot n~~r motor 

coaches, cOllversion of rail cars for one-ll".a.n operation, I construc­

tion. of n~'T tern..inals,. stations, garages and other raci11t1es~ 

D'uring Apr1l, 19lJ..8, tr.e cO::lpany purcr.ased and placE~d in 

service 25 ,add1 tional motor coaches a t a cost ot C·437 , 500. This 
I 

investment, it is alleged, was made necessary in order to confor.m 

with the loading standards prescribed by the Commission. 

- .:?!':f" -
-/(-



," 

MECAp.27466, c.4843 ** 

(}";:~ .' 

The company is no"".. 6i ving consideration to 3.' revision of 

its :":loti va p01"er from electric to diesel on all exclusive i'reight 

lines. This ,~onteoplates ultir:ate diesel operation wl.th1n appro:x:1-

m~tely the next five years upon exclusive freigh~ lines. 

Subsequent to the issuance of said Decision 'No.' 4115:2, 

hearings have been held and orders issued on the cotlpany!s App11c~­

tion No. 30095'wh!ch dealt primarily with a plan of substituting motor 

coach for rail operation on a numb'er of the company· s lines. By 

Decision No. 44161, dated May 9, 1950, the company 'Was authori'zed to 

make changes1n its system of operation, including the abandonment of 

cert~in r~il lines and the establis~ent of motor coach service as a 

substi tute thl:refor. These changes have a materi~l bearing on the 

m~tters u.'ldeJ~ consideration in this Th1rd Petition, seeking certain 
.. 

changes in the Commission's order o~ its Decision No. lfll5'2 w:Lth re~ 

spect to various recommendations contained therein. 

In the light of the changes thn.t have taken place s'lbsequent 

to the time the Commission issued its order specifYing, acong other 

things, the m~er in which the Pacific Electric Railwa~r Company was 

required to carry out the various service recommendations referred . 
. ' 

to in Decis:t,on No. 4115'2, the Commission finds n.s 0. fac,!; upon this 

record that: 

(~l) in some caSCf: compliance 'With mandatory requirements 
has been cOr:lpletely or 'substanti~lly met,; ~d 

(b) in other cases, the provisions :f'or compliance with 
tlCLndatory requ1retlents should be changed. 

The i'ollowing order Will provide for a revisi:on of said 

Decision No. 411,2 ~dth respect to the carrYing out of Reco~~endat1ons 

Nos. 10, 11., 14, 2l.r, 25, 26, 27, 29,34,36,37,38 and 39; .'lS for . , 

the other recommendations set forth in Decision No. 4115'2, with the 

exception of No.6, said matters s~ll be deemed resolved for the 

purpose of this proceeding. 

-17-



. . e 
. Ap. '27l.r66, c.. ~·843 AP** 

Public heo.rines having been held Oll th0 third pl~ti tion to 

mod1fy and run(~nd Decision No. 41152 1n th.e above-entitled proceedings, 

based upon ti'l€~ evidence received and upon the conclusions set forth, . 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 41152 be modified 

as follows: 

I. \</'1 th respect to comFl~c.nce iil th Becommenda.ticn. No. 11, d~aling 
wi til control c:1rcu1 ta to 3.ctuo.t~ e;rc.do crossing ::;lgMls, the order 

is modified to provide that: 

(0.) Pa\~1fic Electric Railway Company shall proceed 
wi1:h o.ll reasoxmble dispatch to install proper 
ci~~cu1 t controls c. t a.ll eXisting grnd.e crossings 
presently protected with i-rarning sigrulls so 
t~~t such ¥"':::.rning devices will remin in con­
tinuous opcrn.tion froc the time the tr(lin 
.:lppro~ches the crossing u.."ltil the last co.r in 
the! train ho.s ~ssed over said crossing. 

(b) The· order of selecting the crossings to be pro­
vided With such control circuits shall be on a 
basis of priority "",here the puo11c will receive 
the gre~test benefit from the stnndpo1nt of 
reducing potent1~1 gr~dc crossing hazard ~t such 
crossings. The coxnpo.nyts progr~ should be revised 
so ,Cos to include the s~ Berno.rdino line in the' 
first group of gr~de crossings to be improved. 

(c) In .~omp11~ce vrlth this recommend~tion, the com­
pC.llY sr..o.l1 invest not less tlw.n $200,000 mmua:lly, 
co~nencinG in 1951, u.~til the progr~~ 1s completed. 

II. ~"ith respect to compli:?nco with Recommendation ?To. 24, dealing 

with the m~ttcr of cc.rrying out a tr~ck rehAbili~tion progr~, 

the order is :codified to provide tho.t: 

(0.) On lir..cs "There passenger rail service is conducted, 
thotr~cks sh~ll be improved ~d ~in~incd ~t a 
stn.:nd~d reo.son:.bly co:np:!ro.ble. i>."ith the requirements: 

of the trc..f1'ic. 

-~-
-18-



," e 
Ap. 274-66, G. 4843 AP*'. 

·Cb) ~rhc comp.'lny ch::lll inve:::t ~nnu::llly, ::lS Co minimum, 
~>600 ,000 for tr.:.ck rcha bill to. t10n

i 
exclus1 ve of 

normal ~::llntc~~nce, until the r~i lines over 
'ilhich po.s::cmc:cr sorvice is conducted.' h.'.lVC been 
brought up to the st~d::lrd conte~pl~tcd in the 
sched".le shown in the foregoing opinion .. 

(c) This progr~ sh::lll ccrry out the p1~ of improve­
ment referred, to in the foregoing op1n10n with, 
respect to roconstructine the trc.cks :llong S:i.nt~ 
Monico. Bou1ev~rd 'between Highl::lnd AveDU(I ~nd 
Gordon Stroet in the City of Los Angeles. 

III. With respect to complinnce with Recommend~tions Nos. 10, 37, 

::lnd 3$, tho order 1s modif1ed to prov~de that: 

No. lO--P:lssonger L~dinss, extend time for cOQplct1on 
to J~u::lry 1, 1952. 

No. 37-- Mo.cy Stroot Go.r~gc, extend time for completion 
to J~u~ry 1, 1952. 

No. 38-- OecC\.n P~rl< Go.l'o.gc, ~xtcnd time for completion 
. to Aueust 1, 1951. 

IV. With respect to compll~~cc with Rccommondntions Nos. 14, 25, 

26, 27, 29, 3~, 36, ~nd 39, the order in Decision No. 41152 is 

X'0scinded ~s it npp11cs to ~y uncompleted portion of e~ch of these 

service provis:ions. 

v • With respect to compli;mcc wi th Reeo:nrnr:md.:. tions Nos. 1, 2, 3, 

4, " 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 20, 21, 23, ~8, 30, 33, 35, >+0, >+l,' 42, ~tnd 

43 involved in D0cision No. 41152, the mttcr Will be considercd 

closed for the purpose o~ this proceeding, with the undcrs'!;~dir~g 
I 

thc.t the st:.f:t 'lI'ill be instructed to keop in close touch ... rlth this 

situe:.tion n.nd ::cport ony conditions t~'\t o.ppe::.r to require further 

o.ction by this Commission. 

VI. In :.11 c>thcr respects sc.id Decision No. ~1152 o.s modified 

sh.:.11 rornO-in ir,l full force ~nd effect. 

-..er-
-/9 -



. . . . ' e 
. Ap. 27466, C,. 4843 A?** 

The eff~ctive d~tc of this order shnll bo twenty (20) d~ys 

~ftcr the d~tc hereof. 

D~tcd ~t ~~~, ,. ~lifornio., this _~af~~.-.;·~_~_ 

dny of ----tJ~--- _1951. 

-~ 
"';;"0 -


